
Village of Mukwonago
Notice of Meeting and Agenda

BOARD OF ZONING & APPEALS MEETING
Thursday, August 26, 2021

Time: 6:30 pm
Place: Mukwonago Municipal Building, 440 River Crest Court, Mukwonago, WI 53149
  
1. Call to Order
  
2. Roll Call
  
3. Approval of Minutes
   
 3.1 Approval of July 20, 2021 Minutes.
 20210720 BoardofAppealsMinutesdraft.pdf
  
4. Public Hearings 

All persons interested in making comments about any of the public hearing items will be heard.  Formal
petitions and written comments regarding any of the public hearing items may be submitted tonight. 
During the public hearing(s), if you wish to be heard, the Plan Commission asks that you begin by stating
your name and address, speak for no more than three minutes and attempt to avoid duplication.  Each
person speaking at the public hearing must sign the Public Hearing Appearance sign-in sheet before
speaking.  The sign-in sheet is available on the table located at the back of the room.

   
 4.1 Public Hearing to consider an application for variance of 14 feet to allow a proposed

deck to be built  in the rear yard decreasing the rear setback from 40 feet to 28.5 feet
pursuant to Section 100-101(a)(4). requested by Bielinski Homes, Inc., applicant;
751 Prairie Hill Ave; Parcel MUKV 1960-123.

 Public Hearing Notice ZBA - Variance - 751 Praire Hill - MUKV1960123.pdf
  
5. New Business
   
 5.1 Consideration and possible action for variance of 14 feet to allow a proposed deck to

be built in the rear yard decreasing the rear setback from 40 feet to 28.5 feet
pursuant to Section 100-101 (a) (4) Bielinski Homes, Inc., applicant; 751 Prairie Hill
Ave.; Parcel MUKV 1960-123.

 Staff Report - ZBA - Variance - 751 Praire Hill - MUKV1960123.pdf
  
6. Adjourn
 
Membership 
Jack Dexter, Don Fischer, Dave Mades, Chris Tarr, Sarah Szejn, Advisory Member: Tim
Rutenbeck
 

 

It is possible that a quorum of, members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the above stated
meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental
body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of
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individuals with disabilities through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact the
Municipal Clerk’s Office, (262) 363-6420.

2



Village of Mukwonago 
Waukesha and Walworth Counties, Wisconsin 

July 20, 2021 Board of Building and Zoning Appeals Minutes 
Page 1 of 2 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD OF  
BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

Tuesday July 20, 2021 
 
Call to Order 
Chairperson Tarr called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. located in the Side Conference Room 
of the Mukwonago Municipal Building, 440 River Crest Ct. 
 
Roll Call 
Members Present:   Chris Tarr 

Dave Mades 
Don Fischer 
Jack Dexter 

Members Excused:  Sarah Szejn 
 
Also present:   John Fellows, Village Planner 
   Tim Rutenbeck, Supervisor of Building Inspections 
   Linda Gourdoux, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 
 
Minutes  
Motion by Mades/Dexter to approve the minutes from the Regular Board of Building and Zoning 
Appeals Meeting from May 27, 2021, carried  

 
Public Hearing 
Public Hearing to consider an application for: 
1. Variance 18.2 feet to allow a proposed pervious concrete drive to be 1.8 feet from 
the mapped wetland, pursuant to Section 100-283(f)(1)a of the Village of Mukwonago 
Municipal Code. 
2. Variance 17.5 feet to allow proposed concrete pad to house a dumpster enclosure to 
be 2.5 feet from the mapped wetland, pursuant to Section 100-283(f)(1)a of the Village of 
Mukwonago Municipal Code. 
 
Public Hearing opened at 6:31 pm 
 
No public comments 
 
Public hearing closed at 6.32 pm. 
 
New Business 
Consideration and possible action for variance (1) 18.2 feet to allow a proposed 
pervious concrete drive to be 1.8 feet from the mapped wetland, pursuant to Section 
100-283(f)(1)a of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code. Birchrock Properties 
LLC, applicant; 210 McDivitt Ln; Parcel MUKV 2012-215-002. 

Fellows gave overview of project. 
Motion by Fischer/Mades to Grant the Variance of 18.2 feet to allow a proposed building 
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Village of Mukwonago 
Waukesha and Walworth Counties, Wisconsin 

July 20, 2021 Board of Building and Zoning Appeals Minutes 
Page 2 of 2 

pervious concrete drive to be 1.8 feet from the mapped wetland, Section 100-283 (f)(1) a. of 
the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code, carried, with the following reasons for granting the 
variance: 

1. Fire Department requested access to back side of the building for emergency access.  
Life Safety issues with senior residents. 

2. No Use Variance, only Dimensional Variance. 
3. Adjacent properties are not impaired. 
4. Adjacent properties are not impaired. 
5. No one spoke against. 
6. No additional requirements due to run-off water or drainage issues. 

 
Consideration and possible action for variance (2) 17.5 feet to allow a proposed 
concrete pad to house a dumpster enclosure to be 2.5 feet from the mapped wetland, 
pursuant to Section 100-283(f)(1)a of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code. 
Birchrock Properties LLC, applicant; 210 McDivitt Ln; Parcel MUKV 2012-215-002. 

Fellows gave overview of project. 
Motion by Fischer/Mades to Grant the Variance of 17.5feet to allow a proposed 

concrete pad to house a dumpster enclosure to be 2.5 feet from the mapped wetland, Section 
100-283 (f) (1) a. of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code, carried, with the following 
reasons for granting the variance: 

1. Life Safety issues with senior residents. 
2. No Use Variance, only Dimensional Variance. 
3. Adjacent properties are not impaired. 
4. Adjacent properties are not impaired. 
5. No one spoke against. 
6. No additional requirements due to run-off water or drainage issues. 

 
Adjournment 
Meeting adjourned at 6:46 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Linda Gourdoux 
Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO  
BOARD OF BUILDING AND ZONING APPEALS TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR 

VARIANCE REQUESTED BY BIELINSKI HOMES, INC FOR THE PROPERTY  
LOCATED AT 751 PRAIRIE HILL AVENUE  

 
Please take notice that there will be a public hearing before the Board of Building and Zoning 
Appeals of the Village of Mukwonago in the Board Room of the Village Hall, 440 River Crest 
Court, Mukwonago, Waukesha and Walworth Counties, on August 26, 2021, commencing at 
6:30 p.m., to consider the following matter(s): 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Variance to Section 100-101 (a) (4) of the Municipal Code of the 

Village of Mukwonago 

TAX KEY/ADDRESS: MUKV1960123, 751 Prairie Hill Ave 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 123 & UNDIV INT IN OUTLOTS 2-5 FAIRWINDS PT SE1/4 
SEC 22 & PT SW1/4 SEC 23 T5N R18E 0.413 AC R2879/258 & 
DOC# 2565179 

 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Bielinski Homes, Inc   

MATTER:   Applicant seeks variance of 14 feet to allow a proposed deck to be 
built in the rear yard decreasing the rear setback from 40 ft to 28.5 
feet pursuant to Section 100-101 (a) (4) of the Village of Mukwonago 
Municipal Code. 

 
At this time all interested persons will be afforded a hearing. Written comments will be 
accepted up to the time of the hearing. Information regarding the above noticed hearing(s) may 
be obtained in the Clerk’s Office.  The meeting/public hearing may be held online via Zoom if 
so, information will be indicated on the meeting agenda. The proposal may be viewed at 
Village Hall, 440 River Crest Court, Mukwonago, WI during business hours, or by contacting 
the John Fellows, AICP, Village Planner at (262) 363-6420 x. 2111, or at 
planner@villageofmukwonago.com. 
 
 
Diana Dykstra, 
Village Clerk 
Pub:  August 5, 2021 and August 12, 2021. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
August 26,2021 at 6:30pm 

Mukwonago, WI 
 

Variance 
 

751 Prairie Hill Have 
Parcel Number: MUKV1960123 

 
 

Case Summary 
 

Parcel Data 

Proposal: 1. Applicant seeks variance of 14 feet to allow a proposed 
deck to be built in the rear yard decreasing the rear 
setback from 40 ft to 28.5 feet pursuant to Section 100-
101 (a) (4) of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code. 

  
Applicant: Bielinski Homes, Inc   
Request: Variance 
 
Parcel Characteristics / Conditions  

Acreage:     0.413 AC 
Current Use:     Vacant Lot 
Proposed Use:     Single Family Ranch Style House with Exposure 
Reason for Request:    New Construction with Deck 
Land Use Classification:    Medium Lot Single Family I – 15,000 SF  
Zoning Classification:    R-1 Single Family Community Residential District 
Census Tract:       2039.01 
 
Public Notice 

Public Notices have been published on 08-05-2021 and 08-12-2021, as well as mailed to properties 
within 250 feet of the subject parcel.   
 
Variance Request 

Background: Bielinski Homes, Inc is developing the Fairwinds 
subdivisions.  The developer is the owner and applicant 
for this requested variance, the development team 
designed the size and shape of the lot with their request 
for approval of the preliminary plat of the subdivision.   
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The developer has state that the exceptional or 
extraordinary circumstance or conditions that apply to 
their property and do not apply to the surrounding 
properties are: “The building pad created by the 
setbacks is very small; This is the only ranch floor plan 
that they we have that will fit on this lot.  We do not want 
to build a two story on this lot as it will tower over the 
home that is completed at the rear lot to the south.  The 
grades on their lot are also very challenging with 16’ in 
garage change, limiting the orientate on of the home to 
the face north. 

 

The developer stated that the hardship that would 
result if the variance is not grated is: “Without a 
variance, a deck will not fit within the building setbacks.  
The lot grades call for an 8’ exposure.  A second means 
of egress out of the home would not be achievable 
without a deck. There will also be no flat areas within the 
side or rear yards, so a deck is the only way to create 
usable space outdoors on this lot. 

The applicant has stated that the variance would not 
have adverse effects on surrounding lands: “The home 
on lot 123 will still remain within the standard setbacks, 
and just the deck would extend into the rear yard.  The 
deck will add visual appeal to the rear of the home by 
breaking up the siding lines and adding different texture 
and color.  We want a 1 story home on this lot, as a 2-
story home with the requirement 9’ exposure would be 
excessively tall, standing over 30’ taller than the home 
built on lot 124, which would be a disservice to the 
neighboring lots. 

Request 1: 1. Applicant seeks variance decreasing the rear setback 
from 40 ft to 28.5 feet pursuant to Section 100-101 (a) 
(4) of the Village of Mukwonago Municipal Code. 

 
Ordinance 

 

The ordinance that that the variance is being requested is 100-101 R-1 Single Family Medium Lot 
Residential district sub paragraph (4) more specifically the rear lot setback of 40ft. which states: 
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(4)  Quantitative standards for development in R-1. 

Category Standard 

Minimum Lot Area 15,000 square feet 

Minimum Lot Width 100 feet interior lot/120 feet corner lot 

Maximum Building Coverage on Lot 
— Principal Building 

25% of total lot size, not including any public right-of-way 

Maximum Building Coverage on Lot 
— Accessory Building 

5% of total lot size, not including any public right-of-way 

Minimum Greenspace* 60% of total lot size, not including any public right-of-way 

Minimum Building Setbacks** Street Yard: 35 feet 
 

Interior Side Yard: 
 

a. One-story dwellings: 15 feet each side 
 

b. Other dwellings: 20 feet one side, 15 feet other side 
 

Rear Yard: 40 feet 

Maximum Building Height, 
principal building 

30 feet 

Maximum Height, accessory 
building*** 

15 feet 

Minimum Floor Area per Dwelling 
Unit 

Total: 1,800 square feet 

 
1st floor of bi-level or 2-story: 1,200 square feet 

 
Each other floor of bi-level or 2-story: 600 square feet 

NOTES: 

* Land that is permanently or temporarily submerged by water shall 
only count toward this calculation at one-half of required land space 
(i.e., 200 square feet submerged = 100 square feet greenspace). 

** Under conditional use approval the Plan Commission and the Village 
Board may require increased setbacks to create additional buffers 
from neighboring properties. 

*** Please see general standards for an accessory building elsewhere in 
this Chapter 100. 

 

§ 100-808Findings. 

[Ord. No. 700, § VI, 1-21-2003] 

8

https://ecode360.com/36704542#36704542
https://ecode360.com/36704542#36704542
https://ecode360.com/36656644#36656644
https://www.ecode360.com/36706942#36706942


 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

(a)  Except for conditional use permits, no variance to the provisions of this chapter shall be 
granted by the board of zoning and building appeals unless it finds beyond a reasonable doubt 
that all the following facts and conditions exist and indicates such in the minutes of its 
proceedings: 

(1)  Preservation of intent: No variance shall be granted that is not consistent with the 
purpose and intent of the regulations for the district in which the development is 
located. No variance shall have the effect of permitting a use in any district that is not a 
stated permitted use, accessory use or conditional use in that particular district. 

(2)  Exceptional circumstances: There must be exceptional, extraordinary or unusual 
circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use or intended use 
that do not apply generally to other properties or uses in the same district, and the 
granting of the variance should not be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest 
that this chapter should be changed. 

(3)  Economic hardship and self-imposed hardship not grounds for variance: No 
variance shall be granted solely on the basis of economic gain or loss. Self-imposed 
hardships shall not be considered as grounds for the granting of a variance. 

(4)  Preservation of property rights: The variance must be necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights possessed by other 
properties in the same district and same vicinity. 

(5)  Absence of detriment: No variance shall be granted that will create substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or that will materially impair or be contrary to the 
purpose and spirit of this chapter or the public interest. 

(6)  Additional requirements: Additional requirements in the floodplain/shoreland-
wetland zoning district shall be as set forth in Division 7 of Article II of this chapter. 

Attachments 

1. Application 
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Print Date: 8/9/2021

DISCLAIMER: The Village of Mukwonago does not guarantee the accuracy 
of the material contained here in and is not responsible for any misuse or 
misrepresentation of this information or its derivatives.

SCALE: 1" = '

Village of Mukwonago GIS

751 Prairie Hill - Land Use

167

VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO

440 River Crest Court

PO Box 206

Mukwonago, WI 53149

262-363-6420

2,000.00
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Print Date: 8/9/2021

DISCLAIMER: The Village of Mukwonago does not guarantee the accuracy 
of the material contained here in and is not responsible for any misuse or 
misrepresentation of this information or its derivatives.
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Zoning
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PO Box 206
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2,000.00
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FRONT YARD GRADE (PER MGP) 875.53
REAR YARD GRADE (PER MGP) 867.53
GARAGE FLOOR (FND. - 4") 875.87
FOUNDATION HEIGHT 8.00
BASEMENT FLOOR EL (TOP FOOT. + 3") 868.45
TOP FOOTING EL (TOP FND. - 8') 868.20
TOP FOUNDATION (YRD. GR. + 0.67') 876.20
DRIVEWAY LENGTH TO WALK 36.50
ELEV AT BACK OF WALK 874.68
DRIVEWAY SLOPE TO EOP 3.26%

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
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I−21
SELF CLOSING

SCUTTLE DOOR DETAIL

S−12
CORNER UNIT

FIREPLACE FRAMING DETAIL

S−9
WOOD BEAMS ONLY

BEAM POCKET DETAIL

S−15
WINDOW SILL DETAIL

S−16
WINDOW TRIM DETAIL

S−18
PLAN VIEW

STANDARD BOX OUT

E−7
STONE OUTSIDE CORNER DETAIL

01
1 STORY w/ ALUMINUM CLAD

TYPICAL SECTION

S−26
BOX WINDOW/WOOD SEAT SECTION

03
SCALE: NTS

BEDROOM 3 WALL SECTION

KITCHEN SOFFIT SECTION
1/4" = 1’−0"

I−10

S−11
ENLARGED STAIR SECTION

●
●
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I−13
SECTION VIEW

FALSE DROPPED HEADER DETAIL
E−8

STONE INSIDE CORNER DETAIL
E−28

WINDOW RIBBON/SILL DETAIL

E−6
ELEVATION VIEW

WALL PENETRATION BLOCKING

SCALE: 1/4" = 1’−0"

STAIR SECTION
05

S−21
ENLARGED PORCH PLAN

A
SCALE: 1/4" = 1’−0"

FRONT PORCH CROSS SECTION

I−14
SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1’−0"

TILE SHOWER NICHE FRAMING DETAIL

●
●
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K−1
SCALE: 1/4" = 1’−0"

KITCHEN CABINET LAYOUT

I−11
SCALE: 1/4"=1’−0"

BENCH DETAILS

F−3
FIREPLACE DETAIL

●
●
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D4

S−10

D4

02

D−1
1/4" = 1’−0"

DECK DETAIL

S−10
DECK LEDGER DETAIL

D−1
1/4" = 1’−0"

DECK DETAIL

●
●
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VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 

 

Bielinski Homes 

Re:  751 Prairie Hill Avenue (Lot 123-Fairwinds Neighborhood) 

 

We are applying for a variance with the Village of Mukwonago for 751 Prairie Hill 
Avenue (Lot 123-Fairwinds).   

We are requesting that we keep the home per the current location that was 
submitted per the plat of survey with the rear setback at 28.50’ from the back 
corner of the deck as we do not have another ranch home plan that will fit on this 
lot that would accommodate the size of the lot with the 8’ exposure.  Also, building 
a two-story home on this lot would not be a good alternative as the home would 
tower over the home at 739 Prairie Hill Avenue (Lot 124) that is directly behind this 
lot. 
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